

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE
STORES, AND NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW L. CANTOR
Counsel of Record
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 350-2700
mcantor@constantinecannon.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National Community Pharmacists
Association, National Association
of Convenience Stores, and National
Grocers Association*

245541



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS HAS ENCOURAGED PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT BY BUSINESSES, SUCH AS OUR MEMBERS, TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST FROM ANTICOMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR	6
II. CLASS ACTION WAIVERS, IF GIVEN BLANKET IMMUNITY FROM CHALLENGE, WILL ERADICATE NECESSARY AND BENEFICIAL ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT BY BUSINESS ENTITIES	9
A. Meritorious Antitrust Class Litigation Brought On Behalf of Businesses Has Benefitted Our Member Businesses And The Public	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Our Members Often Can Only Effectively Vindicate Their Statutory Antitrust Rights By Class Proceedings . . .	11
C. The Blanket Protection for Class Action Waivers That Petitioners Seek Will Immunize Entities From Antitrust Prosecution	13
III. PETITIONERS' POSITION SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD UPHOLD CLASS ACTION WAIVERS EVEN WHEN THEY EFFECTIVELY DEPRIVE ENTITIES OF THEIR RIGHTS TO PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT	18
A. The Case-By-Case Approach to Judging These Waivers Advocated by Respondents and the Second Circuit Is Correct	18
B. <i>Concepcion</i> Is Not Applicable	19
C. <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> Is Not Applicable	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	18
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v.</i> <i>Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v.</i> <i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	11
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v.</i> <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	6
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	13
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v.</i> <i>Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	18
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.- Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	18
<i>Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	17
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10-11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	6
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12, 20
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7575004 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....	10
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla., 468 U.S. 85 (1984)</i>	12
<i>Nilavar v. Mercy Health Sys.-W. Ohio, 244 Fed. Appx. 690 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)</i>	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)</i>	7, 8, 19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)</i>	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)</i>	20, 21
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	10
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. Ltd. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi, 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969)</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RULES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §§ 12(a), 15(a), 26.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1821(b).....	13
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-14	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 309 (3d ed. 2007).....	11
Am. Med. Ass’n, Competition in health insurance: A comprehensive study of U.S. Markets 5 (2009) . . .	15
Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust’s Protected Classes, 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989)	8
Maurice E. Stucke, Does the Rule of Reason Violate the Rule of Law?, 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1375 (2009).....	12
The Sedona Conference Commentary on the Role of Economics in Antitrust Law, 7 Sedona Conf. J. 69 (2006).....	12
